1 would be a total of $3 million. The Commonwealth’s share of this is $333,000.

Governments of the States and Territories are not required under COAG policy to identify regulatory
offsets.  Some jurisdictions may have their own mechanisms regarding regulatory offsets, which would
be a matter for those jurisdictions to consider.

Page 19 of 26

Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis has been conducted on the Net Present Values by varying the parameters
around the central analysis. Table 10 shows the conclusions of the sensitivity analysis in Net Present
Value terms.

These include:

• Discount rate: A discount rate of 3% and 11% will be assessed.
• Installation and maintenance costs: Installation and maintenance costs of tempering valves

may vary particularly between States and Territories, where labour rates vary. Therefore a
variation of ± 10% will be assessed.

• Replacement of like-for-like water heaters: Water heater replacement rates for like-for-like
replacements may vary. Therefore a variation of ± 10% will be assessed.

Table 10 - Net Present Value Sensitivity Analysis
Parameter Present Value

Costs
Present Value

Benefits Net Present Value

Discount rate Low (3%) $34,246,956 $24,125,834 -$10,121,122

Discount rate High (11%) $27,206,619 $14,407,194 -$12,799,425

Installation cost Low (-10%) $27,356,762 $18,394,790 -$8,961,972

Installation cost High (+10%) $33,436,043 $18,394,790 -$15,041,243

Replacement of like-for-like
water heaters Low (68%)

$23,102,065 $18,077,275 -$5,024,790

Replacement of like-for-like
water heaters High (88%)

$38,689,964 $18,905,807 -$19,784,157

All parameters tested through sensitivity analysis demonstrate small net costs associated with
implementing Option 1.

Page 20 of 26

Consultation
Consultation is the cornerstone of the ABCB’s commitment to create a contemporary and relevant
National Construction Code that delivers good societal outcomes for health, safety, amenity and
sustainability in the built environment. This must be achieved in the context of good regulatory
practice that evaluates the costs and benefits to society, as per the objective of the ABCB’s
Intergovernmental Agreement. The ABCB recognises the value of engaging constructively with the
community and industry in order to achieve this.

There were 10 submissions to the Consultation RIS. Submissions were received from the following